
User's Guide 

Using RFDBManager 
For 433 MHz / 2.4 GHz RF 

Version 1.23.01 

 

 

 
 



Copyright © 2005 Syntech Information Company Limited. 

All rights reserved 

The software contains proprietary information of Syntech Information Company; it is provided under a 
license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and is also protected by copyright law.  
Reverse engineering of the software is prohibited. 

Due to continued product development this information may change without notice.  The information and 
intellectual property contained herein is confidential between Syntech Information and the client and 
remains the exclusive property of Syntech Information.  If you find any problems in the documentation, 
please report them to us in writing.  Syntech Information does not warrant that this document is error-free. 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written 
permission of Syntech Information. 

For product consultancy and technical support, please contact your local sales representative. Also, you may 
visit our web site for more information. 

The CipherLAB logo is a registered trademark of Syntech Information Co., Ltd. 

 

 

 

 

Syntech Information Company 
Website: http://www.cipherlab.com 

 

Copyright Notice 



 

 i 
 

Contents 

Chapter 1: Introduction 1 
How it works.................................................................................................................................................2 
Typographical Conventions..........................................................................................................................3 
Revision History ...........................................................................................................................................3 

Chapter 2: The RFDBManager Interface 5 
Main Window ...............................................................................................................................................6 
Menu Bar ......................................................................................................................................................7 

File Menu ..........................................................................................................................................7 
RF Link Menu ...................................................................................................................................8 
Configure Menu.................................................................................................................................9 
Help Menu.........................................................................................................................................9 

Main Toolbar ..............................................................................................................................................10 
RF Reading Dialogue..................................................................................................................................12 

RF Reading Toolbar ........................................................................................................................13 
RF Reading Tab...............................................................................................................................13 

Editing Toolbar...........................................................................................................................................14 
Device Bar ..................................................................................................................................................14 
Database Tab ..............................................................................................................................................16 
Status Bar....................................................................................................................................................17 

Chapter 3: Demonstration 19 
Execute Program.........................................................................................................................................19 
General Application Window .....................................................................................................................20 
Start with Open ATF ..................................................................................................................................20 

Convert Data....................................................................................................................................22 
Data Link.........................................................................................................................................25 

Start with Open Database ...........................................................................................................................45 
Set up Connection.......................................................................................................................................45 
Configuration..............................................................................................................................................47 

RF System .......................................................................................................................................48 
Base Station's ID .............................................................................................................................49 
Base Station's Properties..................................................................................................................50 
Terminal ..........................................................................................................................................51 

Editing ........................................................................................................................................................52 
Add a record ....................................................................................................................................52 
Edit a record ....................................................................................................................................53 
Delete a record.................................................................................................................................54 
Find a record....................................................................................................................................54 
Sort records......................................................................................................................................55 

Save As .......................................................................................................................................................57 
Print ............................................................................................................................................................59 

Preview............................................................................................................................................61 



 

ii Contents 
 

Index 63 
  



 

 1 
 

The RF Database Manager software lends itself to real-time data exchange, by updating 
and/or editing database on the host computer. Working with the CipherLAB RF data 
collection terminals, it can easily create or link to a back-end database according to the 
pre-defined properties of lookup file/s.  

Sparing your time from the tedious work of writing codes, the RFDBManager gets your 
data linked to a number of legacy OLE database easily.  

Note: The properties of lookup file/s must be defined through the RF Application 
Generator in advance. 

In This Chapter 
How it works............................................................................... 2 
Typographical Conventions ........................................................ 3 
Revision History ......................................................................... 3 
 
 

C H A P T E R  1  

Introduction 



 

2 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

How it works... 
Options of RF specifications include 433 MHz and 2.4 GHz, depending on your application 
requirements. 

 
 



 

 Introduction 3 
 

Typographical Conventions 
Before you start using this guide, it is important to understand the terms and typographical 
conventions used in the documentation. 

The following kinds of formatting in the text identify special information. 

Formatting convention Type of Information 
Numbers (1, 2, 3…) Step-by-step procedures. You can follow these instructions 

to complete a specific task. 

Special Bold Items you must select, such as menu options, command 
buttons, or items in a list. 

Emphasis Use to emphasize the importance of a point or for variable 
expressions such as parameters. 

CAPITALS Names of keys on the keyboard. for example, SHIFT, 
CTRL, or ALT. 

KEY+KEY Key combinations for which the user must press and hold 
down one key and then press another, for example, 
CTRL+P, or ALT+F4. 

 
 

Revision History 
Version  Release Date Notes 

1.23.01 April 22, 2005 Initial release 

   

   

 
 





 

 5 
 

This chapter describes the main window and interface elements you need to get familiar 
with before getting started. 

In This Chapter 
Main Window ............................................................................. 6 
Menu Bar .................................................................................... 7 
Main Toolbar .............................................................................. 10 
RF Reading Dialogue.................................................................. 12 
Editing Toolbar ........................................................................... 14 
Device Bar .................................................................................. 14 
Database Tab............................................................................... 16 
Status Bar.................................................................................... 17 
 
 

C H A P T E R  2  

The RFDBManager Interface 



 

6 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Main Window 
The RFDBManager's main window has menus and toolbars on the top, and, the rest of the 
window displays available database and/or RF reading section. 

 

¾ Database  
� When you click on the Database tab, it displays in two panes - title of data sheet on the left and 

its content on the right. It can display up to three data sheets. 

¾ RF Reading 
� When you click on the RF Reading tab, it simply displays data received. 

Note: The data file tab/s vary with the lookup file attributes. (1) The Database tab will be 
brought up when the application template contains a form that makes reference to lookup 
file/s. (2) The RF Reading tab will be brought up when the application template contains a 
form that doesn't make reference to lookup file/s. 

 
 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 7 
 

Menu Bar 
The Menu Bar contains a number of menus that specify which task you want the system to 
perform. Each menu contains a list of commands and sometimes sub-menus. 

Some of the options carry out commands immediately, and others display a window so that 
you can enter additional information. If an option is followed by [...], it will display a 
window. Otherwise, the command is carried out immediately. 

 

 
 

File Menu 

 

Command To Do... 
Open ATF Open an existing application template file that was created by the RF 

Application Generator.  

� ATF refers to "Application Template File". 

Open Database | 
RF Reading 

If the database has been successfully created earlier, you can directly open 
it without having to open the application template first. 

� When the previously opened template includes RF Reading only, the 
command is Open RF Reading.  
� When it includes Database or Database + RF reading, the command is 

Open Database. 

Close:  
(ATF file name) 

Close the current application template file. 



 

8 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Convert Data Convert the source text data of a lookup file to database file. It allows up to 
three lookup files.  

� Make sure that all required lookup files have been converted to database 
completely. 
� If the date/time stamps in the ATF have been defined, a dialog box will 

prompt to confirm whether the system is to generate the date/time stamp 
for the records automatically. 

Data Links It supports a variety of database types. Configure the Data Link properties 
and link to any legacy back-end database. 

Save As Save the current database to a new file either in database format (*.mdb) or 
in text format (*.txt). 

Print Print out data from the current database. 

Preferences Configure custom settings for security concerns and others. 

Exit Close the RF Database Manager program. 

 
 

RF Link Menu 

 

The RF terminal/s must connect to the host computer through the Base Station (master or 
standalone). 

After a careful site survey, you may decide to have a number of base stations to form your 
RF network. In this case, the base station directly being connected to the host computer is 
called "Master"; the others are "Slave". 

Command To Do... 
Connect Enable the RS-232 connection between PC and the Base Station, so that the 

terminal/s can be connected. 

Disconnect Disable the RS-232 connection between PC and the Base Station, so that the 
terminal/s are disconnected. 

Properties Configure the COM port settings for the connection between the PC and the 
Base Station. 

� Default settings: COM 1, 115200 bps, no flow control. 

Note: The number of the symbolic icons on the Device Bar reveals how many devices are 
currently connected. 
 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 9 
 

Configure Menu 

 

For more information, go to Configuration (on page 47) in the Demonstration Chapter. 

Command To Do... 
Base Station's ID Configure the Base Station's ID. 

Base Station's Properties Configure the Base Station's properties. 

 
 

Help Menu 

 

Command To Do... 
About ATF File's Properties Show properties of the application template file. 

About RF Database 
Manager 

Show information about the RF Database Manager program. 

 
 



 

10 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Main Toolbar 

 

The Main Toolbar gives you quick access to available commands in current stage of 
application. 

This Button Does The Same As This 
File > Open ATF 
File > Open Database | RF Reading 

File > Open ATF 

File > Open Database | RF Reading 

Exit File > Exit 

Convert Data File > Convert Data 

Data Link File > Data Link 

Save As File > Save As 

Print File > Print 

Connect RF Link > Connect 

Disconnect RF Link > Disconnect 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 11 
 

Note: The Convert Data button won't go away as long as there is more data (another 
lookup file) needs conversion. 

 

 1. Start with Open ATF 
1.1 

 

1.2 

 

1.3 

 

 

 2. Start with Open Database 
2.1 

 

2.2 

 

  

 
 



 

12 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

RF Reading Dialogue 
When the application template file (ATF) includes a form that doesn't make reference to 
lookup files, the RF Reading dialog box pops up right after executing the Open ATF 
command.  

After defining your RF Reading settings below, there appears the RF Reading Toolbar (on 
page 13) as well as the RF Reading Tab (on page 13). 

Note: The data received can only be saved in text format (*.txt). 

 

Option To Do... 
Directory Specify where the data is to be saved by entering file path or click 

[Browse] to select a location. 

File name Enter file name. 

File mode Choose file mode: Overwrite, Append or New Name. 

Add Return character When selected, it will add Return character to each record. 

Add Line-Feed character When selected, it will add Line-Feed character to each record. 

Character replacement 
(ASCII) 

When selected, it will perform character replacement as specified. 

[Original value ==> New value] 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 13 
 

Add Date & Time stamp When selected, it will add system date and/or time stamp to each 
record. 

Click [>>] to open system date and time settings.  

 
 

RF Reading Toolbar 
This RF Reading Toolbar appears after configuring the RF Reading setting.  

 - OR -  

Button To Do... 
Setting To re-define the RF Reading setting. 

Stop | Start To stop | start the recording of the received data. 

 
 

RF Reading Tab 
This RF Reading Tab appears after configuring the RF Reading setting.  

 

Note: The Save As and Print commands are not accessible. 

 
 



 

14 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Editing Toolbar 
After executing one of these commands to create a database, you can use the Editing 
Toolbar to manage the received data manually. 

� Convert Data 
� Open Database 
� Data Link 

 

Button To Do... 
Add To add a record to the database. 

Edit To edit the data of the selected record. 

Delete To delete the selected record. 

Find To search the database according to the specified key field. 

Sort To sort the records based on the specified key field by ascending or descending.

 
 

Device Bar 

 

The icons on the Device Bar quickly inform you how many devices are currently connected.  

Move your cursor near to a symbolic icon, and the information of its identification number 
will appear. 

Button To Do... 
Base Station To view Base Station's properties and the terminal/s connected to it. 

� This button does almost the same as Configure > Base Station's Properties, 
except for the information on linked terminal's ID. 

Terminal Simply show the terminal ID when moving your cursor closer to the icon.  

� No further information by clicking. 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 15 
 

¾ Click the Base Station's icon, and it will also list all the terminal/s currently being 
linked to it. 

 
 



 

16 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Database Tab 
The Database Tab lists up to three data sheets. You may click on any record, and then click 
the editing tools to edit it. 

� On the right pane of the database window, you'll find the triangular indicator ( ) points toward 
the current entry of record. You may click on any other entry to move the indicator, and then 
proceed to edit the record. 

� On the bottom of the database content is a horizontal scroll bar. You may use the right/left scroll 

arrows (  and ) to scroll through the list of records. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 Chapter 2    The RFDBManager Interface 17 
 

Status Bar 
 

The Status Bar is located at the bottom of the application window. It gives information on 
the activities between the host computer and the Base Station. 

Message Column Gives Information On... 

 
Command received from the Base Station. 

Data received from the Base Station. 

Command or data sent out from the local 
port. 

 
Local COM port properties when it is open.  

It will show "COM Properties" when the 
COM port is closed. 

 
 





 

 19 
 

This chapter gives more information on how to use the RFDBManager in your application. 

In This Chapter 
Execute Program......................................................................... 19 
General Application Window ..................................................... 20 
Start with Open ATF................................................................... 20 
Start with Open Database............................................................ 45 
Set up Connection....................................................................... 45 
Configuration .............................................................................. 47 
Editing......................................................................................... 52 
Save As ....................................................................................... 57 
Print............................................................................................. 59 
 
 

Execute Program 
1 Execute the RF Database Manager program. 

2 The version and copyright information pops up. Click [OK] to proceed. 

 
3 The application window pops up. 
 

C H A P T E R  3  

Demonstration 



 

20 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

General Application Window 
In this stage, available functions are accessible in the Main Toolbar. For the same function, 
you may click the drop-down menu from the Menu Bar as well.  

� Start with Open ATF (on page 20): Click [File] and choose [Open ATF] to open the application 
template file. 

� Start with Open Database (on page 45): Click [File] and choose [Open Database] to open the 
previously created database. 

� Click [Connect] to open the COM port. 
� Click [Exit] to end the program. 

Note: The application template file (ATF) has to be defined properly with the Application 
Generator before you can make use of it with the RF Database Manager. 

 
 

Start with Open ATF 
1 Click [Open ATF] to start with a new application template file. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 21 
 

2 The following window pops up for specifying file path. When the file is located, click 
[Open]. 

 
3 Now the application window is as shown below. 

If the application template file (ATF) includes a form that specifies none for its lookup 
properties, the RF Reading dialog box (on page 12) will appear. 

 



 

22 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

4 Proceed to click [Convert Data] to import text file, or click [Data Link](on page 25) for 
access to a custom database 

 
 

Convert Data 
1 Click [Convert Data] to convert lookup text file into data sheet. Because up to three 

lookup files are allowed in the application template, you'll have to make sure all of them 
are imported to our database here.  

 
2 The following window pops up for specifying file path. When the file is located, click 

[Open]. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 23 
 

3 The application template may specify that the lookup file's data fields include date or 
time attribute.  

 
� For the system to generate date and/or time stamp for each record, click Yes. 

� If the date and/or time stamp has been joined to the text file, simply click No to 
proceed. 

� If the text file includes no date and/or time stamp, an error message is generated 
when you click No. 

 

Note: The Convert Data button won't go away as long as there is more data (another 
lookup file) needs conversion. 

At last, the application window shows data records in the data file tab (Database tab). 

 
 



 

24 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

 

Refer to ATF 

You may click [Help] on the Menu Bar and select [About ATF File's Properties] to view the 
settings of the template file. It reveals the relationship between the application template and 
the RF Database Manager. 

In the Application Generator's template: In the RF Database Manager: 
1st lookup file Convert Data > data sheet #1 

2nd lookup file Convert Data > data sheet #2 

3rd lookup file Convert Data > data sheet #3 

Note: The ATF's properties cannot be changed here. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 25 
 

Data Link 
1 Click [Data Link] for link to a custom database. 

2 The Data Link Properties box pops up for configuration. 

3 In the Provider tab, select your OLE DB provider. See the following sections for details. 

For example, a number of connection options for three major database types are 
available. 

Access Database (on page 26) 

 

� Microsoft Jet 3.51 OLE DB Provider 
� Microsoft Jet 4.0 OLE DB Provider 
� Microsoft OLE DB Provider for ODBC Drivers 

FoxPro Database (on page 35) � Microsoft OLE DB Provider for ODBC Drivers 

SQL Server (on page 41) � Microsoft OLE DB Provider for SQL Server. 

 

 

 

 
 



 

26 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Access Database 

¾ Microsoft Jet 4.0 OLE DB Provider 
 

1 In the Provider tab, select [Microsoft Jet 4.0 OLE DB Provider]. 

2 Click [Next >>]. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 27 
 

3 In the Connection tab, specify the name of target database (Microsoft Access Database: 
*.mdb) and provide other required information. 

4 Click [Test Connection] to verify connection. 

5 Click [OK] when initial connection is set up successfully. 

 

Note: Apply the same procedures for Microsoft Jet 3.51 OLE DB Provider. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

28 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

 

¾ Microsoft OLE DB Provider for ODBC Drivers 
 

1 In the Provider tab, select [Microsoft OLE DB Provider for ODBC Drivers]. 

2 Click [Next >>]. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 29 
 

3 In the Connection tab, select [1. Specify the source of data: Use connection string] and 
provide other required information. 

4 Click [Build] to select data source. 

 



 

30 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

5 In the File Data Source tab, click [New] to create new data source. 

 
 

6 Select [Microsoft Access Driver (*.mdb)] as the driver for your data source.  

7 Click [Next]. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 31 
 

8 Specify the name of the file data source (ODBC File Data Source: *.DSN).  

9 Click [Next]. 

 
 

10 Click [Finish] when the configuration of database is completed. 

 



 

32 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

11 In the ODBC Microsoft Access Setup dialog box, click [Select] to select a database. 

 
 

12 Specify the database you want to connect to, and then click [OK]. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 33 
 

13 Click [OK] in the ODBC Microsoft Access Setup dialog box. 

 
 

14 Click [OK] when the file data source is correct. 

 
 



 

34 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

15 Again, click [OK] in the ODBC Microsoft Access Setup dialog box. 

 

16 Click [Test Connection] to verify connection. 

17 Click [OK] when initial connection is set up successfully. 

 
 

18 Go to Map Lookup File (on page 43). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 35 
 

FoxPro Database 
1 In the Provider tab, select [Microsoft OLE DB Provider for ODBC Drivers].  

2 Click [Next >>]. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

36 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

3 In the Connection tab, select [1. Specify the source of data: Use connection string] and 
provide other required information. 

4 Click [Build] to select data source. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 37 
 

5 In the File Data Source tab, click [New] to create new data source. 

 
 

6 Select [Microsoft Visual FoxPro Driver] as the driver for your data source.  

7 Click [Next]. 

 



 

38 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

8 Specify new data source (ODBC File Data Source: *.DSN).  

9 Click [Next]. 

 
 

10 Click [Finish] when the configuration of database is completed. 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 39 
 

11 In the Configure Connection dialog box, select [Free Table directory]. 

12 Specify the database you want to connect to. 

13 Click [OK]. 

 
 

14 Click [OK] when the data source is created. 

 
 

15 Click [OK] when the file data source is correct. 

 



 

40 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

16 Again, click [OK] in the Configure Connection dialog box. 

 

17 Click [Test Connection] to verify connection. 

18 Click [OK] when initial connection is set up successfully. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 41 
 

SQL Server 
1 In the Provider tab, select [Microsoft OLE DB Provider for SQL Server].  

2 Click [Next >>]. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

42 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

3 In the Connection tab, provide required information. 

� 1. Select or enter a server name 

� 2. Enter information to log on to the server 

� 3. Select the database on the server 

4 Click [Test Connection] to verify connection. 

5 Click [OK] when initial connection is set up successfully. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 43 
 

Map Lookup File 
1 When being connected to database, make sure the mapping between the database and 

lookup file is correct. 

� The table (i.e. Sample 1) of database is mapped to the lookup file specified in the 
application template (ATF). 

� The database fields are automatically mapped to the data fields of the lookup file. 

 
 

2 If your database file doesn't have as many fields as the lookup file does, the following 
message will pop up. 

 



 

44 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

3 When data is mapped correctly, click [OK]. Data link to back-end database is set up 
successfully. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 45 
 

Start with Open Database 
1 If the target database has been created earlier, you may simply click [Open Database]. 

 
2 The application window shows data records in the Database tab. 

 

Note: Apply the same procedures for executing the Open RF Reading command. 

 
 

Set up Connection 
1 Click [Connect] to open the COM port. 

 



 

46 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

2 If the COM port has not yet been configured, the COM Port Properties setting box will 
pop up first. Click [OK] after configuration. 

 
 

3 The COM port properties will be shown on the Status Bar when it is opened. 

 
4 If the master (or standalone) Base Station has not been physically connected to the 

computer via RS-232 cable and powered on, the RF Link dialog box will pop up to 
remind you. Click [OK] when physical connection is set up.  

 
 

5 The system will auto detect any connected Base Station and/or terminal, and display 
symbolic icons on the Device Bar. 

 - OR -   

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 47 
 

Configuration 
To set up RF link between terminal(s) and the host computer, properties of the target Base 
Station (master or standalone) must be configured properly to act as a media of 
transmissions and receptions. 

Define Base Station's properties here, and the information can be viewed later when you 
click on the Base Station's icon on the Device Bar. 

 



 

48 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

RF System 

¾ 433 MHz RF System 
One 433 MHz RF system can support up to 45 terminals and 16 base stations.  

To support all 45 terminals, the 433 MHz RF base stations have to be configured into 3 
groups. 

Base Station's ID           
(on page 49) 

Base IDs (433 MHz):  01 ~ 16 

Terminal (on page 51) Terminal IDs (433 MHz):  01 ~ 45 (3 groups) 

Base Station's Properties
(on page 50) 

Group 1 Base Stations:  

Group 2 Base Stations:  

Group 3 Base Stations:  

support terminals 01 ~15. 

support terminals 16 ~ 30. 

support terminals 31 ~ 45. 

 

¾ 2.4 GHz RF System 
One 2.4 GHz RF system can support up to 99 terminals and 16 base stations.  

Base Station's ID             
(on page 49) 

Base IDs (2.4 GHz): 01 ~ 16 

Terminal (on page 51) Terminal IDs (2.4 GHz):  01 ~ 99 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 49 
 

Base Station's ID 
Each Base Station and terminal in the same RF system should have a unique ID for 
identification purpose. 

 

Option Function 
Current ID Click on the drop-down menu to select Base Station by ID number. 

New ID Assign a new ID to the selected Base Station. 

 
 



 

50 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Base Station's Properties 
The RF terminals must communicate with the host computer through at least one RF base 
stations. Options of RF specifications include: 

� 433 MHz RF 
� 2.4 GHz RF 

The connection between the host computer and the standalone or master Base Station is 
RS-232, while the connection between every two base stations is RS-485. Up to 16 base 
stations can be connected together in one RF system. If two or more base stations are 
connected together, the one directly connected to the host computer should be set to master 
mode, and the others to slave mode.  

 

Option Function 
ID  Click on the drop-down menu to select Base 

Station by ID number. 

Channel � 1 ~ 4 for 433 MHz RF 
� 1 ~ 6 for 2.4 GHz RF 

Assign a channel to the Base Station. 

Group � 1 ~ 3 433 MHz RF: assign group ID 1 ~ 3 to the Base 
Station.  

2.4 GHz RF: all belong to group 1 by default. 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 51 
 

Power � Power level: 1 ~ 5  

1: 10 dbm 

2: 5 dbm 

3: 4 dbm 

4: 0 dbm 

5: -5 dbm 

433 MHz RF: set the RF output power to the 
Base Station.  

2.4 GHz RF: all set to power level 1 by default. 
(max. 100mW) 

Time out � 1 ~ 99 seconds Set the duration of re-try for sending data. 

Mode � Standalone  
� Master or Slave 

Set the operation mode to the Base Station. 

Only one base station: standalone 

Two or more: one master, the rest slave. 

Baud rate � 115200 /57600 / 38400 / 
19200 / 9600 / 4800 / 
2400 bps 

Set the baud rate for RS-232 connection. 

 
 

Terminal 

¾ Identification No. (ID) 
Hold down the function key and press the Num key 1 or 3 to change ID (01 ~ 45 for 433 
MHz RF; 01 ~ 99 for 2.4 GHz RF). 

� FN+1: decrease number 
� FN+3: increase number 

¾ Channel (CH) 
Hold down the function key and press the Num key 4 or 6 to change channel (1 ~ 4 for 433 
MHz RF; 1 ~ 6 for 2.4 GHz RF). 

� FN+4: decrease number 
� FN+6: increase number 

¾ Power Level (PW) 
Hold down the function key and press the Num key 7 or 9 to change power level (1 ~ 5 for 
433 MHz RF only). 

� FN+7: decrease number 
� FN+9: increase number 

 
 



 

52 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Editing 
After executing one of the following commands to create a database, you can use the 
Editing Toolbar to manage the received data manually. 

� Convert Data 
� Open Database 
� Data Link 

 

 
 

Add a record 
1 Click [Add]. 

2 The dialog box contains fields of a record for input. 

3 When input is completed, click [Update]. 

 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 53 
 

4 The new record will be added to the bottom of the list. 

 
 

 

Edit a record 
1 Click on any part of a record so that the triangular indicator ( ) points to the record. 

2 Click [Edit]. 

3 The dialog box contains fields of a record for editing. 

4 When input is completed, click [Update]. 

 
5 The edited field/s of the original record will be updated with new input. 
 



 

54 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Delete a record 
1 Click on any part of a record so that the triangular indicator ( ) points to the record. 

2 Click [Delete]. 

3 The dialog box contains fields of a record (grayed out). 

4 If this is the record you don't want, simply click [Delete]. 

 
5 The record will be deleted for good. 

 
 

Find a record 
1 If you need to check on something on a long list, click [Find]. 

2 The dialog box contains several key fields (as many as one record contains) and its data 
content for specifying your requirements. 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 55 
 

3 Click [Previous](records before the current item) or [Next](records after the current 
item) to start searching. 

 

� When a certain record is found, you'll find the triangular indicator ( ) points to it. 

� Otherwise, you'll be prompted with the following message. 

 

 
 

Sort records 
1 If you need to sort information on a long list, click [Sort]. 

2 The dialog box contains several key fields (as many as one record contains) and the sort 
methods (Ascending or Descending) for specifying your requirements. 

3 Click [Start]. 

 
 

 

 

 



 

56 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

4 Examples: 

� Sorting by Item/Ascending 

 
� Sorting by Quantity/Descending 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 57 
 

Save As 
In the database tab, the received data can be saved in two different file formats:  

� Access (.mdb)  
� Text File (.txt) 

 

1 Click [Save As]. 

 



 

58 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

2 If you open a database by using [Data Link], you'll have to configure its field properties 
before saving it as a text file (.txt).  

 
3 Select an appropriate file format, and enter the file name. 

4 Click [Save]. 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 59 
 

Print 

¾ Print Properties 
In the database tab, you can print out the received data. Before you print, you may configure 
the layout settings to meet your needs. 

 

Option Description 
Report � Title: of the printout, optional 

� Person: who produced the printout, optional 

Space � Field: space between fields, in millimeter 
� Line: space between lines or records, in millimeter 

Field � Width: of each field, in millimeter 
� Height: of each field, in millimeter 



 

60 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

Margin � Top: margin size from top to the edge of paper, in millimeter 
� Bottom: margin size from bottom to the edge of paper, in millimeter 
� Left: margin size from left to the edge of paper, in millimeter 
� Right: margin size from right to the edge of paper, in millimeter 

 

¾ Print 
1 When in the RF Reading tab, simply click [Print]. 

When in the Database tab, select a data sheet first. Then click [Print]. 

2 Select the target printer and click [Print]. 

 
 



 

 Chapter 3    Demonstration 61 
 

Preview 
You may click [Preview] to take a glance at the printout.  

¾ Zooming 

Click the drop-down menu  to select an appropriate preview size. 

¾ Print 

When the print layout satisfies your needs, simply click  to print. 

 



 

62 Using RFDBManager (433 MHz/2.4 GHz) User's Guide 
 

¾ Export 

You may click  to export it (all or by page) to different file formats. 

� HTML (*.htm; *.html) 
� Text (*.txt) 
� Unicode HTML (UTF-8)(*.htm; *.html) 
� Unicode Text (*.txt) 

 
 



 

 63 
 

A 
Access Database • 27 
Add a record • 53 

B 
Base Station's ID • 50 
Base Station's Properties • 51 

C 
Configuration • 9, 48 
Configure Menu • 9 
Convert Data • 22 

D 
Data Link • 26 
Database Tab • 16 
Delete a record • 55 
Demonstration • 19 
Device Bar • 14 

E 
Edit a record • 54 
Editing • 53 
Editing Toolbar • 14 
Execute Program • 19 

F 
File Menu • 7 
Find a record • 55 
FoxPro Database • 36 

G 
General Application Window • 20 

H 
Help Menu • 9 
How it works... • 2 

I 
Introduction • 1 

M 
Main Toolbar • 10 
Main Window • 6 
Map Lookup File • 44 
Menu Bar • 7 

P 
Preview • 62 
Print • 60 

R 
Refer to ATF • 24 
Revision History • 3 
RF Link Menu • 8 
RF Reading Dialogue • 12 
RF Reading Tab • 13 
RF Reading Toolbar • 13 
RF System • 49 

S 
Save As • 58 
Set up Connection • 46 
Sort records • 56 
SQL Server • 42 
Start with Open ATF • 21 
Start with Open Database • 46 
Status Bar • 17 

T 
Terminal • 52 
The RFDBManager Interface • 5 
Typographical Conventions • 3 
 

Index 


	Copyright Notice
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	How it works...
	Typographical Conventions
	Revision History

	Chapter 2: The RFDBManager Interface
	Main Window
	Menu Bar
	File Menu
	RF Link Menu
	Configure Menu
	Help Menu

	Main Toolbar
	RF Reading Dialogue
	RF Reading Toolbar
	RF Reading Tab

	Editing Toolbar
	Device Bar
	Database Tab
	Status Bar

	Chapter 3: Demonstration
	Execute Program
	General Application Window
	Start with Open ATF
	Convert Data
	Data Link

	Start with Open Database
	Set up Connection
	Configuration
	RF System
	Base Station's ID
	Base Station's Properties
	Terminal

	Editing
	Add a record
	Edit a record
	Delete a record
	Find a record
	Sort records

	Save As
	Print
	Preview


	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


